Supplemental EDP Grant $ 5, 500, 000;

d)      the Mayor and Council hereby declare it necessary and advisable
for the City to increase the amount of economic development fund bonds
authorized in the Original Resolution to a maximum principal amount of Five
Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 5,700,000) for the purpose of funding
the EDP Grant and Supplemental EDP Grant, and make other amendments to

the Original Resolution; and

e)      all conditions, acts and things required by law to exist or to be done
precedent to the issuance of such bonds do exist and have been done as required

[...]

negotiable bonds of the City of La Vista, Nebraska, to be designated as" Economic
Development Fund Bonds, Series 2021" ( which may be referred to as the " 2020
Bonds", the" 2021 Bonds" or the" Bonds") in the aggregate principal amount of not
to exceed Five Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars($ 5,700,000). The Bonds

or any portion thereof are hereby authorized to be sold pursuant to a negotiated
sale with D. A.  Davidson  & Co.,  as initial purchaser ( the " Underwriter").   In

connection with such sale,  the Mayor,  City Administrator or Director of